

Court of Appeals No. 46105-6-II
BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION TWO

RONALD AUER and JOHN TRASTER
Appellants/Cross-Respondents

vs.

J. ROBERT LEACH and JANE DOE LEACH, his wife; CHRISTOPHER
KNAPP and JANE DOE KNAPP, his wife; GEOFFREY GIBBS and
JANE DOE GIBBS, his wife; ANDERSON HUNTER LAW FIRM, P.S.,
INC., and SAFECO INSURANCE,
Respondents/Cross-Appellants

On Appeal from the Snohomish County Superior Court
SCSC Case No. 11-2-03105-3

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF AND RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL

BRIAN H. KRIKORIAN, WSBA #27861
Law Offices of Brian H. Krikorian
4100 194th Street SW, Suite 215
Lynnwood, WA 98036
(206) 547-1942
Fax: (425) 732-0115
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 1. Plaintiffs’ Appeal 1

 2. Cross-Appeal 2

II. REPLY ARGUMENT RE: APPEAL 5

 1. Judge Andrus Based Her Decision To Grant Summary Judgment On An Erroneous Legal Basis 5

A. Judge Andrus Incorrectly Ruled That Plaintiffs Were Required To Submit Expert Witness Testimony As To The Cause-In-Fact Element Of Legal Malpractice 5

B. To Require Expert Testimony Opining As to the “Result” of a Trial, Which Never Occurred, Would Be Speculative and Is Not Permitted..... 11

 2. There Is Ample Evidence In The Record, Presented By Plaintiffs, To Establish Triable Issues Of Fact As To The Causation Element, And The Summary Judgment Order Must Be Vacated 14

 3. The Court Should Disregard Any Arguments Not Raised Below, Or Not Framed As Part Of The Notice Of Appeal And Notice Of Cross-Appeal..... 21

A. Defendants Did Not Separately Appeal Any Evidentiary Rulings Made By Judge Andrus, And Therefore These Arguments Should Be Rejected 22

B. Defendants Did Not Raise The Issue of “Speculative Damages” or the “Attorney-Judgment” Rule In their Motion for Summary Judgment, Nor Did Judge Andrus base Her Ruling on That Issue 24

 4. Judge Andrus Abused Her Discretion by Refusing to Consider Additional Evidence Submitted on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Reconsideration..... 25

III. RESPONSE TO CROSS-APPEAL	29
1. Defendants' Assignments of Error	29
2. Statement of Facts.....	29
3. Argument.....	33
<i>A. The Purpose Of CR 4 Is To Provide Adequate Notice To The Defendant</i>	<i>33</i>
<i>B. In Order To Justify A Dismissal Both Washington And Federal Authority Require A Showing Of Actual Prejudice By The Defendants.....</i>	<i>34</i>
IV. CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>American Linen Supply Co. v. Nursing Home Bldg. Corp.</i> , 15 Wn.App. 757, 763, 551 P.2d 1038 (1976).....	12
<i>Associated Mortgage Investors v. G.P. Kent Constr. Co.</i> , 15 Wn.App. 223, 229, 548 P.2d 558 (1976).....	28
<i>Brust v. Newton</i> , 70 Wash.App. 286, 293, 852 P.2d 1092 (1993).....	9
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 494, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	28
<i>Cameron v. Murray</i> , 151 Wn.App. 646, 214 P.3d 150, <i>rev. den.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 1081(2010)	23
<i>City of Seattle v. Blume</i> , 134 Wash.2d 243, 947 P.2d 223 (1997).....	14
<i>Clark County Fire Dist. No. 5 v. Bullivant Houser Bailey P.C.</i> , 324 P.3d 743, 752 (2014).....	25
<i>Estep v. Hamilton</i> , 148 Wn. App. 246, 256, 201 P.3d 331, 336 (2008)	9
<i>Griswold v. Kilpatrick</i> 107 Wash.App. 757, 760, 27 P.3d 246 (2001).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Halvorsen v. Ferguson</i> , 46 Wash.App. at 719, 735 P.2d 675.....	9
<i>Hiskey v. Seattle</i> , 44 Wash.App. 110, 113, 720 P.2d 867 (1986).....	12
<i>In re Marriage of Morrison</i> , 26 Wash.App. 571, 613 P. 2d 557 (3rd Div. 1980)	37
<i>James River Nat. Bank v. Haas</i> , 73 N.D. 374, 15 N.W.2d 442 (1944)	42
<i>Jardines Bacata, Ltd. v. Díaz-Márquez</i> , 878 F.2d 1555, 1559 (1st Cir.1989).....	33
<i>Kostrob et al. v. Riley et al.</i> , 105 N.J.L. 37, 143 A. 863, 864 (1928)	44
<i>Libertad v. Welch</i> , 53 F.3d. 428, 440 (1 st Cir., 1995).....	33

<i>Lindgren v. Lindgren</i> , 58 Wn. App. 588, 794 P. 2d 526 (1st Div. 1990).....	38
<i>Livingston v. Coe</i> , 4 Neb. 379.....	42
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wash.App. 153, 165, 313 P.3d 473, 479 (Wash.App. Div. 2, 2013).....	13
<i>Nearing v. Golden State Foods Corp.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 817, 792 P. 2d 500 (1990).....	39, 40
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 461, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985)	12
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 66 Wash.App. 350, 354, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	15
<i>Quality Rock Products, Inc. v. Thurston County</i> , 126 Wash. App. 250, 108 P. 3d 805, 812 – (Div 2, 2005	33, 36, 37
<i>Roznik v. Becker</i> , 68 Wash. 63, 122 P. 593 (1912).....	40
<i>Ryland v. Universal Oil Co.</i> , 504 P. 2d 1171 (2nd Div. 1972).....	37
<i>Sammamish Pointe Homeowners Ass'n v. Sammamish Pointe LLC, supra</i> , 116 Wash. App. 117, 64 P. 3d 656 – (Div. 1, 2003).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Snedigar v. Hodderson</i> , 53 Wn.App. 476, 487, 768 P.2d 1 (1989).....	28
<i>Sprincin King St. Partners v. Sound Conditioning Club, Inc.</i> , 84 Wash.App. 56, 60, 925 P.2d 217, 220 (1996).....	34
<i>State v. Sims</i> , 171 Wn.2d 436, 442, 256 P.3d 285, 289 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>United Food & Commercial Workers Union, v. Alpha Beta Company</i> , 736 F.2d 1371, 1382 (9 th Cir., 1984)	33, 37
<i>VersusLaw v. Stoel Rives</i> , 127 Wash. App. 309, 111 P.3d 866 (2005)	9
<i>Walker v. Bangs</i> , 92 Wn.2d 854, 858, 601 P.2d 1279, 1282 (1979).....	9
<i>Whitney v. Knowlton</i> , 33 Wash. 319, 74 P. 469 (1903)	35

STATUTES

RCW 4.16. 170 39

RULES

CR 4(a)(1) 40
CR 56(e)..... 12
RAP 2.4(a) 22

TREATISES

124 A.L.R. 86..... 44
